Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA]		
	Execution Date			
CITIZENS BANK OF	MASSACHUSETT	ſS	01/02/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	THOMPSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, LTD.			
Street Address:	Farmington Road	d		
City:	Rochester			
State/Country:		RE		
Postal Code:	03866			
		Normalia		
Property Type				
		Number		
Patent Number:	62	19951		
	62			
Patent Number:	62	19951		
Patent Number: Patent Number:	62 65 59	19951 32692		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	62 65 59 56	19951 32692 07920		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	62 65 590 560 578	19951 32692 07920 39981		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	62 65 590 560 578 568	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	62 65 590 560 578 568 568	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	62 65 59 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722 15507		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	62 65 59 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722 15507		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE	62 653 590 563 563 564 564 564 564 564 564 564 564 564 564	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722 15507 54065		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will Patent Pat	62 65 590 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 56	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722 15507 54065 543 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will P	62 653 590 563 564 564 564 564 564 564 564 564 564 564	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722 15507 54065 543 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 572		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will P Phone: Email:	62 65 590 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 56	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722 15507 54065 543 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 572 ip-lawyers.com		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	62 65 59 59 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722 15507 54065 543 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 572 ip-lawyers.com Paulding & Huber LLP		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will P Phone: Email:	62 65 590 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 56	19951 32692 07920 39981 82030 80722 15507 54065 543 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 572 ip-lawyers.com		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5001-0509
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin H. Vanderleeden
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release 1#page1.tif source=Release 1#page2.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN THOMPSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, LTD.

Citizens Bank of Massachusetts ("Secured Party") hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Thompson Intellectual Properties, Ltd. in the intellectual property set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, created by that certain Security Agreement executed by Thompson Intellectual Properties, Ltd. in favor of the Secured Party recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2002, in Reel/Frame: 013791/0866 or Reel/Frame: 014320/0669.

Dated: 1/2/47

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS

Name: Michael E Cavore Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF MASSACIANATTS)) ss. COUNTY OF SURFORCE)

On 1/2/ , 2006/2007, Before me, Michael Laviare

personally appeared known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that his/her signature on the instrument, the person, or the entity on behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Messachusells My Commission Exelves July 5, 2013

PATENT REEL: 018746 FRAME: 0063

EXHIBIT A

<u>Patent No.</u>	Issue Date	Entitled
6,219,951	April 24, 2001	Breech Plug for Muzzle Loading Firearm
6,532,692	March 18, 2003	Breech Plug for Muzzle Loading Firearm
5,907,920	June 1, 1999	Ignition Assembly for Muzzle Loading Firearm
5,639,981	June 17, 1997	Barrel for Muzzle Loading Firearm
5,782,030	July 21, 1998	Barrel for Muzzle Loading Firearm
5,680,722	October 28, 1997	Fire Control System for Firearms
5,615,507	April 1, 1997	Fire Control Mechanism for a Firearm
4,854,065	August 8, 1989	Hammer Block Device